

**CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT  
DIGEST FOR ESB 488**

**Citations Affected:** IC 22-12; IC 22-13; IC 22-15; noncode.

**Synopsis:** Regulated lifting devices and fire and building safety commission. Conference committee report for ESB 488. Requires the fire prevention and building safety commission to adopt rules for the issuance of elevator contractor, elevator inspector, and elevator mechanic licenses. Provides for the licensure of occupations related to elevators. Adds a member to the fire prevention and building safety commission from the masonry construction industry. Provides for a Class C infraction for the installation or alteration of a regulated lifting device without a permit, whether or not the person performing the installation or alteration is required to be licensed to perform the work. Requires the registration and inspection of regulated lifting devices, with certain exceptions. Allows the fire prevention and building safety commission to adopt rules to establish fees for the issuance of various permits and licenses relating to regulated lifting devices and regulated boiler and pressure vessels. Repeals statutes that set the fees relating to: (1) permitting and inspection of regulated lifting devices; (2) permitting of an owner or user for inspections of regulated boilers and pressure vessels; (3) inspection of a regulated boiler or pressure vessel for the issuance of a permit; (4) manufacturers using the inspection services of the office of the state building commissioner; (5) a regulated boiler and pressure vessel inspector license; and (6) an owner or user boiler and pressure vessel inspection agency license. Makes conforming amendments. (This conference committee report: (1) permits the building inspector of a city, town, or county, instead of the building commissioner, to serve on the fire prevention and building safety commission; (2) deletes the requirement that the erection or construction of certain regulated lifting devices be performed by a licensed elevator mechanic or contractor; and (3) changes the date by which an applicant must apply for an elevator contractor license in order to be entitled to the license without examination to March 1, 2003, or before.)

**Effective:** July 1, 2002; April 1, 2003.

# CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

**MR. PRESIDENT:**

*Your Conference Committee appointed to confer with a like committee from the House upon Engrossed House Amendments to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 488 respectfully reports that said two committees have conferred and agreed as follows to wit:*

that the Senate recede from its dissent from all House amendments and that the Senate now concur in all House amendments to the bill and that the bill be further amended as follows:

- 1 Page 4, line 14, after "commissioner" insert "**or building inspector**".
- 2 Page 7, line 18, after "out" insert "**the duties of**".
- 3 Page 7, line 18, after "which" delete "duties".
- 4 Page 8, line 33, after "license," insert "**if applicable,**".
- 5 Page 9, line 41, delete "erection, construction,".
- 6 Page 10, line 2, delete "22-15-5-12." and insert "**22-15-5-12 or by a**
- 7 **contractor licensed under IC 22-15-5-7.**".
- 8 Page 10, line 3, delete "erection, construction,".
- 9 Page 10, line 4, delete ",".
- 10 Page 10, line 42, delete "25-41-4-1" and insert "**22-15-5-11**".
- 11 Page 12, line 9, delete "by himself or" and insert "**alone**".
- 12 Page 12, line 10, delete "herself".
- 13 Page 12, line 13, delete "device" and insert "**devices**".
- 14 Page 12, line 29, delete "13" and insert "**16**".
- 15 Page 13, line 5, delete "licenses" and insert "**a license**".
- 16 Page 13, line 5, after "as" insert "**an**".
- 17 Page 13, line 5, delete "contractors," and insert "**contractor, an**".
- 18 Page 13, line 6, delete "mechanics, and" and insert "**mechanic, or**
- 19 **an**".
- 20 Page 13, line 6, delete "inspectors" and insert "**inspector**".
- 21 Page 13, line 42, after "the license" insert "**on or**".
- 22 Page 14, line 1, delete "2," and insert "**1,**".

- 1 Page 14, line 28, delete "11" and insert "**14**".
- 2 Page 17, line 7, delete "11" and insert "**14**".
- 3 Page 22, line 36, delete "applies only" and insert "**does not apply**".
- 4 Page 22, line 37, delete "who" and insert "**that**".
- 5 Page 22, line 37, after "is" insert "**not**".
- 6 Page 26, line 33, delete "(h)" and insert "(j)".
- 7 Page 27, line 25, after "revoke" insert ",".
- 8 Page 27, line 25, after "license" delete "or".
- 9 Page 27, line 26, delete "certificate".
- 10 Page 27, line 27, delete "or certificate".
- 11 Page 28, line 17, delete "4-21-5-4" and insert "**4-21.5-4**".
- 12 Page 30, line 21, delete "22-15-6-6(a)(9)" and insert
- 13 "**22-12-6-6(a)(9)**".
- 14 Page 31, line 18, delete "22-15-5-8(a)," and insert "**22-15-5-11(a)**".  
(Reference is to ESB 488 as printed February 22, 2002.)

**Conference Committee Report**  
**on**  
**Engrossed Senate Bill 488**

**S**igned by:

---

Senator Alting  
Chairperson

---

Representative Tincher

---

Senator Blade

---

Representative Friend

**Senate Conferees**

**House Conferees**